

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

SUHAIL NAJIM)	
ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
<i>v.</i>)	C.A. No. 08-cv-0827 GBL-JFA
)	
CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC., <i>et. al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM
REGARDING CHOICE OF LAW**

George Brent Mickum IV (VA Bar # 24385)
Law Firm of George Brent Mickum IV
5800 Wiltshire Drive
Bethesda, MD 20816
Telephone: (202) 281-8662
gbmickum@gmail.com

Baher Azmy, *Admitted pro hac vice*
Katherine Gallagher, *Admitted pro hac vice*
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012

Robert P. LoBue, *Admitted pro hac vice*
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036

Of counsel: Matthew Funk

Shereef Hadi Akeel
AKEEL & VALENTINE, P.C.
888 West Big Beaver Road
Troy, MI 48084-4736

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY THE SAME LAW OF LIMITATIONS THAT THE TRANSFEROR COURT WOULD HAVE APPLIED–THE LAW OF OHIO.	4
II. APPLICATION OF OHIO CHOICE OF LAW RULES DOES NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Alaska Packers Ass’n v. Indus. Accident Comm’n</i> , 294 U.S. 532 (1935).....	12
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	11
<i>Brown v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 54 F. 3d 21 (1st Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Casey v. Merck & Co.</i> , 722 S.E.2d 842 (Va. 2012).....	4
<i>Celotex v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	12
<i>Convergence Techs. (USA), LLC v. Microloops Corp.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 626 (E.D. Va. 2010)	13
<i>DePuy Inc. v. Biomedical Eng’g Trust</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 358 (D.N.J. 2001).....	9
<i>Ferens v. Deere & Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 423 (3d Cir. 1987).....	11, 12
<i>Ferens v. Deere & Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 1212 (1988).....	11, 12
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>H.L. Green Co. v MacMahon</i> , 312 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1962).....	5
<i>Home Insurance Co. v. Dick</i> , 281 U.S. 397 (1930).....	11
<i>In re Ski Train Fire in Kaprun, Aus.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 717 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	9

Lombard v. Economic Dev. Admin.,
 No. 04 Civ. 1050, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10518 (S.D.N.Y. July 26, 1995)9

Merlo v. United Way of Am.,
 43 F.3d 96 (4th Cir. 1994)9

Myelle v. American Cyanamid Co.,
 57 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1995)13

Ormond v. Anthem, Inc.,
 No. 1:05-cv-1908, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1919 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 12, 2009).....9

Pappion v. Dow Chemical Co.,
 627 F. Supp. 1576 (W.D. La. 1986).....8

Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts,
 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....1, 4, 10

Riddle v. Shell Oil Co.,
 764 F. Supp. 418 (W.D. Va. 1990)8, 9

Sangdahl v. Litton,
 69 F.R.D. 641 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)13

Schuman v. Mezzetti,
 702 F. Supp. 52 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)13

Sun Oil Company v. Wortman,
 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....2, 10, 12, 13

Vaccariello v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc.,
 763 N.E.2d 160 (2002).....2

Van Dusen v. Barrack,
 376 U.S. 612 (1964)..... *passim*

Z-Rock Communs. Corp. v. William A. Exline, Inc.,
 No. C 03-02436, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15807 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2004).....9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1406(a)13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)12
